

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
OHIO, *et al.***

Relators,

v.

**OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
*et al.,***

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1449

**Original Action Filed Pursuant to Ohio
Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(3)**

**RELATORS' RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, TO STAY
THE CASE, AND TO STAY THE DISCOVERY**

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972 x125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)*
Donald Brown (PHV 25480-2021)*
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)*
Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021)*

Dave Yost
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-2872
bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Statewide Respondents

Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021)*
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-6000
rfram@cov.com

James Smith**
Sarah Suwanda**
L. Brady Bender (PHV 25192-2021)*
Alex Thomson (PHV 25462-2021)*
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
jmsmith@cov.com

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)*
Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2021)*
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
(650) 632-4700
asharma@cov.com

Counsel for Relators

* *Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*

** *Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION iv

ARGUMENT 2

I. Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss Is Baseless. 2

 A. Relators have stated a claim upon which relief can be granted. 2

 B. Relators have sought appropriate relief. 5

 C. Respondents’ motion is moot in light of Relators’ amended complaint..... 7

II. Respondents’ Standing Arguments as to the Individual Commissioners Lack Merit..... 7

 A. Relators’ injury is fairly traceable to the actions of the individual commissioners..... 8

 B. The alleged injury is redressable by an order directed to the Commission. 10

III. The Pendency of the *Adams* Litigation Provides No Basis to Stay This Case. 10

IV. Relators Targeted and Relevant Discovery Should Not Be Stayed..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams, et al. v. DeWine, et al.</i> , No. 2021-1428	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter v. Jones</i> , 83 Ohio App. 3d 314, 614 N.E.2d 1094 (1992).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Bergman v. Monarch Constr. Co.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 534, 2010 Ohio 622, 925 N.E.2d 116.....	9
<i>Binder v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2020-Ohio-5126, 163 N.E.3d 554	5
<i>Blankenship v. Cincinnati Milacron Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 69 Ohio St. 2d 608, 433 N.E.2d 572 (1982)	3
<i>Bria Bennett v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , Case No. 2021-1198, 10/07/2021 Case Announcement #2, 2021-Ohio-3607	13
<i>Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3430, 145 Ohio St. 3d 329, 49 N.E.3d 1224	4
<i>Goodman v. J.P. Morgan Inv.. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-414, 2015 WL 965665 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 4, 2015) (unpublished)	4, 6
<i>Lambert v. Clancy</i> , 2010-Ohio-1483, 125 Ohio St. 3d 231, 927 N.E.2d 585	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 190, 532 N.E.2d 753 (1988)	2
<i>Moore v. City of Middletown</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897, 975 N.E.2d 977	8
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 2006-Ohio-5202, 111 Ohio St. 3d 246.....	11
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101	9

Riveredge Dentistry P’ship v. City of Cleveland,
161 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2020-Ohio-5126, 163 N.E.3d 5545

York v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
60 Ohio St. 3d 143, 573 N.E.2d 1063 (1991)2

Other Authorities

Civ. R. 12(B)..... *passim*

Civ. R. 151, 7

Ohio Const., art. I, § 16.....11

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(B).....8, 9

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1(C)(1).....9

Ohio Const., art. XIX, Section 1(C)(3)(a)3

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(A)3

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B).....5

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(1).....10

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 3(B)(2).....1, 6
